are described in more detail in the Consolidated Financial
Statements 2024 in Note 2 Risk Management principles and
the Group’s risk position.

The Group applies both fair value hedge accounting
according to IFRS 9 and fair value portfolio hedge accounting
according to IAS 39. The Group does not apply cash flow
hedge accounting. Accounting policies related to hedge
accounting are described in the accounting polices of the
Consolidated Financial Statements 2024 (Note 1) in Section
10. Hedge Accounting. Net result on hedge accounting is
recognised in PnL in Net result on financial instruments at fair
value through profit or loss.

In the following table, the hedged assets and liabilities are
presented according to statement of financial position line
items divided into IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting and IFRS
9 fair value hedge accounting, which is further subdivided
into whether hedging is subject to the separation of the
Cost-of-Hedging.

Hedge accounting
30 Jun 2025 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Loans 10,763,203 10,247,910 10,190,165 57,744 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Property lease receivables 374,558 372,989 - 372,989 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Finance lease receivables 32,951 34,784 - 34,784 -

Total assets 11,170,711 10,655,684 10,190,165 465,518 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 105,000 96,147 - 96,147 -

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 1,103,710 1,098,187 - 1,098,187 -

Debt securities issued 35,863,132 35,385,082 - 18,381,806 17,003,276

Total liabilities 37,071,842 36,579,416 - 19,576,141 17,003,276

75/149In brief   Operating environment   Primary statements   Notes
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

H
al

f Y
ea

r R
ep

o
rt

 1
 J

an
ua

ry
–3

0
 J

un
e

2
0

2
5

Hedge accounting
31 Dec 2024 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Loans 11,209,584 10,633,372 10,573,458 59,914 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Property lease receivables 380,946 380,863 - 380,863 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Finance lease receivables 41,013 42,930 - 42,930 -

Total assets 11,631,544 11,057,166 10,573,458 483,708 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 95,000 88,243 - 88,243 -

Liabilities to the public  and public sector entities 1,107,710 1,129,737 - 1,129,737 -

Debt securities issued 35,414,736 34,570,729 - 17,595,169 16,975,560

Total liabilities 36,617,446 35,788,709 - 18,813,149 16,975,560

76/149In brief   Operating environment   Primary statements   Notes
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

H
al

f Y
ea

r R
ep

o
rt

 1
 J

an
ua

ry
–3

0
 J

un
e

2
0

2
5

The figures presented in the adjacent table contain the cumulative fair value change at the
beginning and end of the reporting period, in addition to the fair value change of the hedged
risk and the hedging instrument during the reporting period. These figures presented in the
table do not include the changes in fair value due to foreign exchange differences of hedging
instruments and the hedged items. Due to the aforementioned reason, the total amount of